
FAUQUIER COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

AND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Date: February 27, 2025 

Contract No.: 

Contractor: 

65-14smc, Municipal Solid Waste Transportation and Disposal Services

BFI Waste Systems of Virginia, LLC d/b/a Old Dominion Landfill 

Modification No.: 11 

Effective Date: July 1, 2025 

Issued by: Fauquier County Government and Public Schools 
Procurement Division 
320 Hospital Drive, Suite 23 
Warrenton, VA 20186 

This Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to the provisions of the basic contract. 

1) Description of Modification:

In accordance with Section 36, Changes to the Contract, of the referenced contract, the following price 
increase/change to the contract is authorized, based on the agreed-upon change based on the Other Services 
category of Table 3 of the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Customers (CPI-U): US City average, special 
aggregate indexes. CPI Index is 3%. 

2024 Revised Contract Pricing for Primary and Secondary Sites: 
(PRIMARY} Old Dominion Landfill: $ 27.80 /ton, hauling 

30. 71 /ton, disposal
$ 58.51/ton, Primary Total 

(SECONDARY} King & Queen Landfill: $ 33.82/ton hauling 
$ 30.71/ton disposal 
$ 64.53/ton, Secondary Total 

2) Contract Renewal

Revised Contract Pricing effective 7/1/25: 
$ 28.63/ton, hauling 
$ 31.63 lton. disposal 
$ 60.26/ton, Primary Total 

King & Queen $ 34.83 lton, hauling 
31.63/ton, disposal 

$ 66.46/ton, Sec. Total 

Fauquier County Government and Public Schools is exercising its option to renew the above referenced contract for 
the period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. There are (3) three remaining renewals on this contract. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of Contract Number 65-14smc, as heretofore changed, remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

By: 

Title: 

BFI Waste Systems of VA, LLC d/b/a 
Old Dominion Landfill 

Date: 

Fauquier County Government, 
a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia 

Mod# 11, Contract 65- l 4smc, MSW Transportation & Disposal, effective 7 /1/25 

johnsonafin
Highlight


